NICE CLASSIFICATION - 12th Edition, Version 2025

Class 24

Textiles and substitutes for textiles; household linen; curtains of textile or plastic.

Explanatory Note

Class 24 includes mainly fabrics and fabric covers for household use.

This Class includes, in particular:

- household linen, for example, bedspreads, pillow shams, towels of textile;
- bed linen of paper;
- sleeping bags, sleeping bag liners;
- mosquito nets.
This Class does not include, in particular:

- electrically heated blankets, for medical purposes (Cl. 10) and not for medical purposes (Cl. 11);

- table linen of paper (CI. 16);

- asbestos safety curtains (Cl. 17), bamboo curtains and bead curtains for decoration (Cl. 20);

- horse blankets (Cl. 18);

- certain textiles and fabrics for specific uses, for example, fabrics for bookbinding (Cl. 16), insulating fabrics (Cl. 17), geotextiles
(Cl. 19).

Basic No. Indication
240001 adhesive fabric for application by heat
240135 adhesive tags of textile for bags
240123 baby buntings
240006 banners of textile or plastic
240005 bath linen, except clothing
240055 bath mitts
240139 batik fabrics
240114 bed blankets
240029 bed covers / bedspreads / coverlets [bedspreads] / quilts
240032 bed covers of paper
240068 bed linen
240125 bed valances
240040 bedsheets
240138 bedsheets of leather
240007 billiard cloth
240128 bivouac sacks being covers for sleeping bags
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240121 blankets for household pets
240009 bolting cloth

240011 brocades

240010 buckram

240043 bunting of textile or plastic
240095 calico

240015 canvas for tapestry or embroidery
240053 cheesecloth

240111 chenille fabric

240023 cheviots [cloth]

240013 cloth*

240101 cloths for removing make-up
240096 coasters of textile

240126 cot bumpers [bed linen] / crib bumpers [bed linen]
240028 cotton fabrics

240059 covers [loose] for furniture / loose covers for furniture
240115 covers for cushions

240035 crepe [fabric]

240036 crepon

240047 curtain tie-backs of textile / curtain holdbacks of textile
240085 curtains of textile or plastic
240037 damask

240120 diaper changing cloths for babies
240069 diapered linen

240131 dimity

240082 door curtains

240044 drugget

240045 eiderdowns [down coverlets]
240046 elastic woven fabrics

240090 esparto fabric

240021 fabric for footwear
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240003

240002

240008

240087

240027

240104

240105

240118

240042

240050

240052

240075

240117

240054

240056

240048

240057

240058

240078

240019

240018

240017

240071

240062

240063

240092

240102

240067

240038

240020

240039
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fabric imitating animal skins

fabric, impervious to gases, for aeronautical balloons
fabric*

face towels of textile

felt*

fibreglass fabrics for textile use / fiberglass fabrics for textile use
filtering materials of textile

fitted toilet lid covers of fabric

flags of textile or plastic

flannel [fabric]

frieze [cloth]

furniture coverings of plastic / coverings of plastic for furniture
furniture coverings of textile

fustian

gauze [cloth]

glass cloths [towels]

gummed cloth, other than for stationery purposes
haircloth [sackcloth]

handkerchiefs of textile

hat linings, of textile, in the piece

hemp cloth

hemp fabric

household linen

jersey [fabric]

jute fabric

knitted fabric

labels of textile

linen cloth

lingerie fabric

lining fabric for footwear

linings [textile]
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240073 marabouts [cloth]

240133 mats of textile for beer glasses
240030 mattress covers

240077 moleskin [fabric]

240079 mosquito nets

240127 muslin fabric

240093 net curtains

240098 non-woven textile fabrics

240025 oilcloth for use as tablecloths
240129 picnic blankets

240112 pillow shams

240080 pillowcases

240113 place mats of textile

240081 plastic material [substitute for fabrics]
240061 printed calico cloth

240106 printers' blankets of textile

240083 ramie fabric

240084 rayon fabric

240132 reusable wax-coated fabrics for wrapping food
240134 sew-on tags of textile for clothing
240119 shower curtains of textile or plastic
240041 shrouds

240088 silk [cloth]

240060 silk fabrics for printing patterns
240100 sleeping bag liners

240124 sleeping bags

240122 sleeping bags for babies

240070 table linen, not of paper

240076 table napkins of textile / serviettes of textile
240022 table runners, not of paper
240033 tablecloths, not of paper
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240097

240091

240130

240012

240031

240074

240072

240049

240034

240016

240089

240004

240026

240103

240064

240136

240137

240094
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tablemats of textile

taffeta [cloth]

tea towels / dish towels

textile material

tick [linen]

ticks [mattress covers]

towels of textile

traced cloths for embroidery / traced cloth for embroidery
travelling rugs [lap robes]

trellis [cloth]

tulle

upholstery fabrics

velvet

wall hangings of textile / tapestry [wall hangings], of textile
woollen cloth / woollen fabric

yoga blankets

yoga towels

zephyr [cloth]
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