#### Class 24

Textiles and substitutes for textiles; household linen; curtains of textile or plastic.

#### **Explanatory Note**

Class 24 includes mainly fabrics and fabric covers for household use.

This Class includes, in particular:

- household linen, for example, bedspreads, pillow shams, towels of textile;
- bed linen of paper;
- sleeping bags, sleeping bag liners;
- mosquito nets.

This Class does not include, in particular:

- electrically heated blankets, for medical purposes (Cl. 10) and not for medical purposes (Cl. 11);
- table linen of paper (Cl. 16);
- asbestos safety curtains (Cl. 17), bamboo curtains and bead curtains for decoration (Cl. 20);
- horse blankets (Cl. 18);
- certain textiles and fabrics for specific uses, for example, fabrics for bookbinding (Cl. 16), insulating fabrics (Cl. 17), geotextiles (Cl. 19).

Basic No.	Indication
240001	adhesive fabric for application by heat
240135	adhesive tags of textile for bags
240123	baby buntings
240006	banners of textile or plastic
240005	bath linen, except clothing
240055	bath mitts
240139	batik fabrics
240114	bed blankets
240029	bed covers / bedspreads / coverlets [bedspreads] / quilts
240032	bed covers of paper
240068	bed linen
240125	bed valances
240040	bedsheets
240138	bedsheets of leather
240007	billiard cloth
240128	bivouac sacks being covers for sleeping bags

240121	blankets for household pets
240009	bolting cloth
240011	brocades
240010	buckram
240043	bunting of textile or plastic
240095	calico
240015	canvas for tapestry or embroidery
240053	cheesecloth
240111	chenille fabric
240023	cheviots [cloth]
240013	cloth*
240101	cloths for removing make-up
240096	coasters of textile
240126	cot bumpers [bed linen] / crib bumpers [bed linen]
240028	cotton fabrics
240059	covers [loose] for furniture / loose covers for furniture
240115	covers for cushions
240035	crepe [fabric]
240036	crepon
240047	curtain tie-backs of textile / curtain holdbacks of textile
240085	curtains of textile or plastic
240037	damask
240120	diaper changing cloths for babies
240069	diapered linen
240131	dimity
240082	door curtains
240044	drugget
240045	eiderdowns [down coverlets]
240046	elastic woven fabrics
240090	esparto fabric
240021	fabric for footwear

240003	fabric imitating animal skins
240002	fabric, impervious to gases, for aeronautical balloons
240008	fabric*
240087	face towels of textile
240027	felt*
240104	fibreglass fabrics for textile use / fiberglass fabrics for textile use
240105	filtering materials of textile
240118	fitted toilet lid covers of fabric
240042	flags of textile or plastic
240050	flannel [fabric]
240052	frieze [cloth]
240075	furniture coverings of plastic / coverings of plastic for furniture
240117	furniture coverings of textile
240054	fustian
240056	gauze [cloth]
240048	glass cloths [towels]
240057	gummed cloth, other than for stationery purposes
240058	haircloth [sackcloth]
240078	handkerchiefs of textile
240019	hat linings, of textile, in the piece
240018	hemp cloth
240017	hemp fabric
240071	household linen
240062	jersey [fabric]
240063	jute fabric
240092	knitted fabric
240102	labels of textile
240067	linen cloth
240038	lingerie fabric
240020	lining fabric for footwear
240039	linings [textile]

240073	marabouts [cloth]
240133	mats of textile for beer glasses
240030	mattress covers
240077	moleskin [fabric]
240079	mosquito nets
240127	muslin fabric
240093	net curtains
240098	non-woven textile fabrics
240025	oilcloth for use as tablecloths
240129	picnic blankets
240112	pillow shams
240080	pillowcases
240113	place mats of textile
240081	plastic material [substitute for fabrics]
240061	printed calico cloth
240106	printers' blankets of textile
240083	ramie fabric
240084	rayon fabric
240132	reusable wax-coated fabrics for wrapping food
240134	sew-on tags of textile for clothing
240119	shower curtains of textile or plastic
240041	shrouds
240088	silk [cloth]
240060	silk fabrics for printing patterns
240100	sleeping bag liners
240124	sleeping bags
240122	sleeping bags for babies
240070	table linen, not of paper
240076	table napkins of textile / serviettes of textile
240022	table runners, not of paper
240033	tablecloths, not of paper

240097	tablemats of textile
240091	taffeta [cloth]
240130	tea towels / dish towels
240012	textile material
240031	tick [linen]
240074	ticks [mattress covers]
240072	towels of textile
240049	traced cloths for embroidery / traced cloth for embroidery
240034	travelling rugs [lap robes]
240016	trellis [cloth]
240089	tulle
240004	upholstery fabrics
240026	velvet
240103	wall hangings of textile / tapestry [wall hangings], of textile
240064	woollen cloth / woollen fabric
240136	yoga blankets
240137	yoga towels
240094	zephyr [cloth]